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September 19, 2001

James D. Sanders

224 E. 21st Street

Merced, CA  95340

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-01-200

Dear Mr. Sanders:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you are not inquiring about a specific governmental decision before you at this time, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  (Regulation 18329(b)(8).)

QUESTION


Does your position with the Merced Community Action Network (MCAN) prevent you from serving as a member of the Merced City Council if you are elected to that position in November?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prevent any person, based on their employer and occupation, from serving as an elected official in California.  However, there may be instances when you must disqualify yourself from participating in decisions that may affect your employer.  The analysis below will provide you with guidance.

FACTS


You are a candidate for the Merced City Council in the November 6, 2001 election.  You are employed by the Merced Community Action Network, a non-profit corporation, as its president and C.E.O.


MCAN has a contract with the City of Merced to provide graffiti abatement, neighborhood watch and video production services.   You are concerned, and questions have been raised, that this arrangement is a potential conflict that would prevent you from serving as a city council member if you were elected in November.

ANALYSIS


“No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”  (Section 87100.)  An economic interest includes:


“(a)
Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.


“(b)
Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.


“(c)
Any source of income, except gifts or loans by a commercial lending institution made in the regular source of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided or promised to, received by, the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


“(d)
Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


“(e)
Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made...


“For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10 percent interest or greater.”


(Section 87103(a)-(e).)


If you are successful in your election to the Merced City Council, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests, including the Merced Community Action Network. 


Since you are not as yet a public official and do not have a specific governmental decision before you, we can only provide, in general terms, how a decision might have a material financial effect on MCAN. 


The Commission distinguishes between decisions that have a “direct” effect on your financial interests from decisions that “indirectly” affect those interests.   For example, a decision to renew the contract with MCAN would directly affect MCAN  since it would be the subject of the decision, whereas a decision by the city to change the amount of funding to be dedicated to its graffiti removal program may have an indirect effect on MCAN.  A decision that has a direct effect on a financial interest is deemed to have a material financial effect on the interest and disqualification on that particular decision is required.  (Regulations 18704.1; 18705.3.) 


A public official would also be disqualified from participating if the decision would have an indirect material financial effect on the interest.  The standard for determining indirect material financial effect for a non-profit organization depends on the financial size of the organization.  For example, a decision having a $10,000 effect on a local community non-profit organization would be material as to that organization, yet the same decision having a $10,000 effect on a very large national non-profit organization would not necessarily have a material financial effect on that organization.  (Regulation 18705.3(b)(1).)  Without knowing the financial size of MCAN or a specific decision pending that might affect MCAN, we cannot provide specific advice on this issue.  If you are elected and a decision affecting MCAN is before you, it is strongly suggested that you contact us at that time so we can appropriately advise you. 


Please note, the Fair Political Practices Commission is authorized only to render advice on public officials’ obligations under the Act.  However, there may well be other bodies of law bearing on your concern.  Government Code Section 1090 bars public officials from entering into certain contractual relationships with governmental entities.  We urge you to contact the Attorney General’s office for advice in this regard. 


I hope this answers your question or provides you with the assistance you sought.  If you have further questions, please feel free to contact me at (866) 275-3772.  I have 

enclosed a pamphlet titled “Can I Vote?  An Overview of Public Officials’ Obligations Under the Political Reform Act’s Conflict-of-Interest Rules.”  This publication may provide assistance to you as well.








Sincerely,








Luisa Menchaca








General Counsel








By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Technical Assistance Division

Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





�Pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(3), informal assistance does not confer immunity. 


� The amount of the value of gifts specified by subdivision 87103(e) is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index, rounded to the nearest ten dollars ($10).  Effective January 1, 2001, the disqualification threshold for donors of gifts is $320.  (Regulation  18940.2.)





